[23 July 1993

PORT AUTHORITIES

PH302

FREMANTLE PORT AUTHORITY ACT 1902

FREMANTLE PORT AUTHORITY AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 2) 1993 Made by the Fremantle Port Authority and approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Fremantle Port Authority Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1993.

Principal regulations

2. In these regulations the Fremantle Port Authority Regulations 1971^* are referred to as the principal regulations.

[*Reprinted in the Gazette of 9 August 1979 at pp. 2295-418. For amendments to 12 July 1993 see 1992 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 91-6, and Gazette of 26 January 1993.]

Regulation 70A amended

- 3. The Table to regulation 70A of the principal regulations is amended-
 - (a) in item (a) by deleting "51.20" and substituting the following—
 "51.81";
 - (b) in item (b) by deleting "1.11" in the 3 places where it occurs and substituting in each case the following—
 - " 1.12 ";
 - (c) in item (c) (i) by deleting "14.46" and substituting the following—
 "14.63";
 - (d) in item (c) (ii) by deleting "2.24" and substituting the following—
 " 2.27 ";
 - (e) in item (c) (iii) by deleting "28.92" and substituting the following—
 " 29.27 "; and
 - (f) in item (c) (iv) by deleting "4.48" and substituting the following— " 4.53 ";

Regulation 127 amended

4. Regulation 127 of the principal regulations is amended-

- (a) by deleting paragraph (a) and substituting the following paragraph—
 " (a) \$0.006 "; and
- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting "\$0.0057" and substituting the following— " \$0.0058 ".

Regulation 130 amended

5. Regulation 130 of the principal regulations is amended-

- (a) in subregulation (2)-
 - (i) by deleting "\$198.00" and substituting the following-
 - " \$200.00 "; and
 - (ii) by deleting "\$396.00" and substituting the following—
 " \$401.00 ";

and

(b) in subregulation (3) by deleting "\$25.60" and substituting the following— " \$25.90 ".

Regulation 138 amended

6. Regulation 138 (2) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "\$2.93" and substituting the following—

" \$2.97 ".

Regulation 139 amended

7. The Table to regulation 139 of the principal regulations is amended-

(a) by inserting after item 1 the following item-

" 1A. Cargo water per kilolitre 2.93 ";

and

- (b) in item 2 by deleting "2.93" in the 3 places where it occurs and substituting in each case the following—
 - " 2.97 ".

Regulation 140B amended

8. The Table to regulation 140B of the principal regulations is amended-

- (a) by deleting "49.20" and substituting the following—
 " 49.79 ";
- (b) by deleting "98.40" and substituting the following—
 " 99.58 ";
- (c) by deleting "16.00" and substituting the following-
 - " 16.19 "; and
- (d) by deleting "32.00" and substituting the following—
 " 32.38 ";

Regulation 146 amended

9. Regulation 146 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "\$2.93" and substituting the following—

" \$2.97 ".

Regulation 185 amended

10. Regulation 185 of the principal regulations is amended-

- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting "\$1.26 cents" and substituting the following—
 "\$1.28"; and

" \$1.28 ".

The Common Seal of the Fremantle Port Authority was affixed on the 14th day of July 1993 by order and in the presence of—

W. IAN McCULLOUGH, Commissioner. KERRY G. SANDERSON, Commissioner. ALEC MEYER, Secretary.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

D. G. BLIGHT, Clerk of the Council.